

Indian Academy of Oral Medicine & Radiology



NOTICE OF HOLDING 33rd ANNUAL GENERAL BODY MEETING ON 09-12-2022 (AT 02:30 PM) AT THE KALINGA INSTITUTE OF DENTAL SCIENCES, BHUBANESHWAR DURING THE 33rd ANNUAL NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF IAOMR

AND

NOTIFICATION OF ELECTION OF IAOMR ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE BEARERS FOR THE YEAR 2022-23

It is hereby intimated that the 33rd Annual General Body Meeting (AGBM) of Indian Academy of Oral Medicine & Radiology (IAOMR) will be held on 9th of December, 2022, at 02:30 PM AT The Kalinga Institute of Dental Sciences, Bhubaneshwar during the 33rd Annual National Conference of IAOMR, Also the Election of New Administrative Office Bearers of IAOMR for the year 2022-23 will be conducted in the AGBM. The Nomination Forms for the Election is enclosed, which should reach the IAOMR Head Office on or before 23-11-2022.

Transaction of business in the AGBM

- 1. Statement of accounts to be distributed to all members,
- 2. Calling the meeting to order,
- 3. Welcome address by the President,
- 4. Confirmation of minutes of the previous AGBM,
- 5. Any motion for change in order of business,
- 6. To consider and approve the annual report of the Academy by the HGS,
- 7. To consider and approve the audited statement of accounts of the Academy (Audit of Head Office Accounts, Registered Office Accounts, the Journal Account and Accounts of Previous annual IAOMR events conducted),
- 8. To discuss matter related to JIAOMR.
- 9. Election of office bearers (2022-23) Simultaneous commencement of election process
- 10. To examine & approve the proposals to host the future national conferences (for 2024)
- 11. Any other matter with permission of the chair
- 12. Installation of the new President and Office Bearers,
- 13. Address by the incoming President
- 14. Vote of thanks by HGS.

IMPORTANT NOTE: To attend the AGBM and participate in the election process, the members have to compulsorily get the IAOMR issued photo ID card or any Government issued photo ID card to the AGBM.

Dr. Vinay Reddy

Dr. Prashanth Shenoy

President, IAOMR

Hon. Gen. Secretary, IAOMR



Indian Academy of Oral Medicine & Radiology



ELECTION NOTIFICATION

The elections for the Administrative Office bearers of Indian Academy of Oral Medicine & Radiology (IAOMR) for the year 2022-23 will be held during the forthcoming 33rd Annual General Body Meeting of Indian Academy of Oral Medicine & Radiology (IAOMR) on the 9th of December 2022, at 2.30 pm at Kalinga Institute of Dental Sciences, Bhubaneshwar.

Elections for the following posts for the Administrative Office of Indian Academy of Oral Medicine & Radiology for year 2022-23.

1. President-Elect (2022-23): 1 Post

2. Vice-Presidents (2022-23): 5 Posts, of which at least two should be ladies

3. Executive Committee Member (2022-23): 10 posts, of which at least three should be ladies.

(For eligibility to contest for the above post kindly refer to the Constitutions, Bye Laws and Ethics of IAOMR available on IAOMR website)

KINDLY NOTE THE FOLLOWING:

- Any IAOMR life member with good standing who wishes to contest for the office shall file nomination (in the prescribed proforma), proposed & duly seconded by (two) members of IAOMR with the consent of the candidate.
- The nomination form should include details of non-refundable deposit amount of INR 5000/(through online payment only) and photo copies of MDS degree certificate (as per the new
 constitutional amendments adopted in 2017), PAN card, Government issued address proof and 3
 recent passport size photographs.
- One person can contest for only one post.
- Incomplete nomination forms or those received after the specified date i.e., 23-11-2022 (15 days prior to AGBM) will be rejected. Non-receipt of forms at the Head Office due to any reasons will not be considered for inclusion in the election.
- Candidates can withdraw their candidature till 29-11-2022, i.e., 10 days prior to the AGBM. The
 deposit amount of INR 5000/- will be refunded back, to those candidates withdrawing their
 nomination within the stipulated period.
- If more than one candidate has filed nomination to an office, election shall be conducted. If no
 nomination has been received for a post, election will be held for that post by floor nomination in
 the AGBM, the name of the candidate duly proposed and seconded. If there is more than one
 person contesting for one post in the floor nomination, election shall be conducted.



Indian Academy of Oral Medicine & Radiology



- No office bearer can continue to hold the same post for two successive terms.
- Names of other contestants standing for the elections will be revealed at the AGBM only.
 Candidates may please avoid negative campaigning / mudslinging / allegations, as these will demean the dignity of the academy.
- Sealed envelopes containing the filled <u>nomination form</u>, and photo copies of <u>MDS degree</u>, <u>PAN card</u>,
 <u>Government issued address proof</u>, and <u>3 passport-size photographs</u>, should be superscripted as "IAOMR Election–2022" and sent to:

Dr. Prashanth Shenoy Professor & HOD Dept of Oral Medicine & Radiology Yenepoya Dental College Deralakatte, Mangalore 575018

• The soft copies of the nomination can be emailed to secretaryiaomr@gmail.com. However the hard copy shall reach the following address by 23.11.2022 for consideration of the nomination.

Dr. Prashanth Shenoy Hon. Gen. Secretary, IAOMR